
 

CABINET AGENDA 
 
Tuesday, 16 April 2024 at 10.00 am in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for absence  
  

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 
  

3   Declarations of Interest  
 
Cabinet members to declare an interest in any particular agenda item. 
  

 Key Decisions  
  

4   Council Tax Premiums (Pages 11 - 16) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 
  

5   Energy Grants for Swimming Pools (Pages 17 - 24) 
 
Report of the Interim Strategic Director Economy, Innovation and Growth 
  

6   Generalist Home Care - Recommission of New Contracts (Pages 25 - 34) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director of Integrated Adults and Social Care Services 
  

7   Proposals for School Term Dates 2025/26 (Pages 35 - 40) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Children’s Social Care and Lifelong Learning 
  

8   Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment (Pages 41 - 44) 
 
Report of the Interim Strategic Director, Housing, Environment and Healthy 
Communities 
  

 Recommendations to Council  
  

9   Climate Emergency Update, Environmental Policy update and Biodiversity 
Duty (Pages 45 - 60) 
 
Report of the Interim Strategic Director, Economy, Innovation and Growth 
 
  

Public Document Pack



 

 Non Key Decisions  
  

10   Communities and Volunteering Service (Pages 61 - 66) 
 
Report of the Chief Executive Officer 
  

11   Home Energy Conservation Act Report 2023 (Pages 67 - 72) 
 
Report of the Interim Strategic Director Economy, Innovation and Growth 
  

12   Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates - Transfer of Uncollectable Amounts 
(Pages 73 - 78) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 
  

13   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
The Cabinet may wish to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds indicated: 
  
Item                                                     Paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local       
                                                            Government Act 1972 
  
14                                                        3 
  

 Key Decision  
  

14   Project funding for Gateshead Energy Company (Pages 79 - 84) 
 
Report of the Interim Strategic Director Economy, Innovation and Growth 
 

 
 
Contact: Democratic Services 
Email: democraticservicesteam@gateshead.gov.uk 
Date: Monday, 8 April 2024 



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET MEETING 
 

Tuesday, 19 March 2024 
 

PRESENT: Councillor M Gannon 
  
 Councillors: C Donovan, J Adams, M Brain, A Douglas, 

G Haley, J McElroy, M McNestry and B Oliphant 
  
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors: C Buckley, G Kasfikis, L Kirton and R Beadle 

  
C127   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Green. 

  
C128   MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the last meeting held on 20 February 2024 were approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

C129   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
  

C130   CAREGIVERS SERVICES RECOMMISSION  
 

 Consideration has been given to the approval to procure a new all-age Caregiver 
service in Gateshead, jointly commissioned by Gateshead Council and the 
Integrated Care Board (ICB), with the Council leading procurement. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

(i)               That the service model and associated costings to support the 
implementation of new Caregivers services in Gateshead be endorsed. 
  

(ii)              That progression to the next project procurement stage be approved. 
  

(iii)            That Cabinet note the contracts will be awarded by the Service Director, 
Corporate Commissioning and Improvement, following the tender process 
in accordance with the Contract Procedure Rules and the approval given 
by Cabinet in December 2023. 

  
The decisions above have been made for 
[...]
     To ensure the implementation of the aims and objectives set out in the 
strategy by relevant stakeholders. 

  
C139   MISCELLANEOUS INCOME – TRANSFER OF UNCOLLECTABLE AMOUNTS  

Page 6



 

 
 Consideration has been given for the approval of the Gateshead Adult Caregivers’ 

strategy. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

(i)               That Cabinet approves the Integrated Adults Caregiver’s Strategy and 
Delivery Plan. 

  
The above decision has been made for the following reasons: 
  

(a)               To ensure Gateshead place has an up-to-date and relevant strategic 
approach to improving support for Adult Caregivers. 
  

(b)               To ensure the implementation of the aims and objectives set out in the 
strategy by relevant stakeholders. 

  
  

C140   RENT ARREARS FOR FORMER TENANTS AND SUNDRY ACCOUNT DEBTS  – 
TRANSFER OF UNCOLLECTABLE AMOUNTS  
 

 Consideration has been given for the approval to transfer out of the Council’s 
Accounts outstanding balances in excess of £500 from miscellaneous income 
accounts, Housing Benefits overpayments and Council tax Court Costs, where all 
possible recovery action has been taken and the balances are now considered to be 
uncollectable. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

(i)               That Cabinet agrees to the transfer of balances on 96 Sundry Debtor 
accounts, amounting to £335,837.67, 49 Housing Benefits overpayment 
invoices totalling £135,100.62 and 8 Council Tax accounts court costs 
totalling £4,421.96. 
  

(ii)              That Cabinet notes the action taken under delegated powers to transfer 
out of the Council’s accounts the identified amounts that are deemed 
uncollectable. 

  
The above decision has been made for the following reasons: 
  

(a)               To ensure the effective management of the Council’s resources. 
  

(b)               To ensure that the Council Accounts accurately reflect the correct 
financial position. 

  
C141   UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND (UKSPF) - GATESHEAD COMMUNITY CHEST 

FUND    
 


[...]
entary Planning Document Scoping 
Report. 
  
 

Page 8



 

RESOLVED: 
  

(i)               That Cabinet approves the consultation responses to be submitted to 
South Tyneside Council. 

  
The above decision has been made for the following reasons: 
  

(a)               To provide comments on cross-boundary issues. 
  

(b)               To engage with neighbouring authorities. 
  

C144   NOMINATION OF A LOCAL AUTHORITY SCHOOL GOVERNOR  
 

 Consideration has been given to the request to nominate a Local Authority Governor 
to a school seeking to retain their Local Authority governor in accordance with The 
School Governance (Constitution) (England) Regulations. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

(i)               That Cabinet approves the nomination for reappointment of a Local 
Authority Governor. 
  

(ii)              That Cabinet notes the term of office as determined by the schools’ 
Instrument of Government. 

  
The above decision has been made for the following reasons: 
  

(a)               To ensure the School Governing Body has full membership. 
  

C145   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED: 
  

(i)               That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the remaining business in accordance with paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

  
C146   GATESHEAD QUAYS - AMENDMENTS TO LEGAL AGREEMENTS AND 

ACCEPTANCE OF NORTH EAST MAYORAL COMBINED AUTHORITY (NEMCA) 
CAPITAL REGENERATION FUNDS  
 

 Consideration has been given to approve amendments to all existing legal 
documents between the Council and Ask Patrizia for the Gateshead Quays 
development - The Sage: an Arena and International Conference Centre (ICC), 
Linear Park and Hotels reflecting the phased approach to the development. 
  
Consideration was also given to accept £3.5m funds from the North East Mayoral 
Combined Authority (NEMCA) Capital Regeneration Fund for investment in 
Gateshead Quays (£3m) and Railway Quarter (£0.5m). 
  

Page 9



 

RESOLVED: 
  

(i)              That Cabinet delegate to the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance and Strategic Director, Resources and Digital authority to 
amend the legal documents as necessary, in line with approved changes 
to the phasing of the scheme. 
  

(ii)             That Cabinet note the Funding Conditions and approve the acceptance of 
£3.5m NEMCA Capital Regeneration Fund subject to confirmation of the 
final Terms and Conditions of the grant. 

  
(iii)           That Cabinet delegate the acceptance of the NEMCA Capital 

Regeneration Fund grant and associated funding conditions to the 
Strategic Director, Economy Innovation and Growth in consultation with 
the Leader and the Strategic Directors, Resources and Digital, and 
Corporate Services and Governance. 

  
The above decision has been made for the following reasons: 
  

(a)           To bring forward the regeneration of Gateshead Quays, which supports 
the Council’s aspiration of making Gateshead a place where everyone 
thrives. 

  
(b)           To reaffirm the commitment to invest in the local economy to provide 

sustainable opportunities for employment, innovation and growth across 
the borough. 

  
(c)           To maintain momentum on the scheme, signal confidence in the local 

economy which is important as part of the delivery of the Economic 
Development Strategy. 

 
Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online 
and in the minute file.  Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as 
defined by the Access to Information Act. 
 
The decisions referred to in these minutes will come into force and be implemented after 
the expiry of 3 working days after the publication date of the minutes identified below 
unless the matters are ‘called in’. 

 
 Publication date: 21 March 2024 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 10



 1 of 5  
 

 

 
REPORT TO CABINET  

16 April 2024  
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Counci
[...]
for Swimming Pools   
 
REPORT OF:  Anneliese Hutchinson – Interim Strategic Director 

Economy, Innovation and Growth    
   
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To report an Urgent Decision which accepted a grant of £0.356m from Sport 

England for energy improvement works at Dunston Leisure Centre 
 
2. To request grant approval for £4.148m grant to install low carbon heat pumps at 

Dunston Leisure Centre and Blaydon Leisure and Primary Care Centre 
 
3. To request approval to award design contracts to Equans Ltd for low carbon heat 

pumps 
 

Background  
 

4. The Council has committed to reducing its carbon emissions to net zero by 2030. 
  

5. The Council has been successful in grant funding applications made to Sport 
England and the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme Round3c to support the 
installation of low carbon technology at various swimming pool sites in Gateshead 

 
Proposal  
 

6. It is reported that the Council took an Urgent Decision to accept a 100% grant of 
£0.356m to fund the following energy saving works at Dunston Leisure Centre 

a. 175kW of ground mount solar PV outside Dunston Leisure Centre 
b. Full LED lighting replacements 

 
7. It is proposed that the Council accepts a £4.148m grant from the Public Sector 

Decarbonisation Scheme Round3c, to fund the following works 
a. Air source heat pump installation at Dunston Leisure Centre 
b. Minewater heat pump installation at Blaydon Leisure and Primary Care 

Centre 
This will require an additional £0.395m to be added to the capital programme.  

 
8. NEPOs Retrofit and Decarbonisation Framework has been selected and the most 

cost effective and efficient means of procuring the heat pump installations, and 
the Council proposes to award design contracts initially to the lead bidder of the 
relevant Lot, Equans Ltd.  

 
Recommendations 
 

9. It is recommended that:  
(i) Cabinet note the Urgent Decision taken to accept a £0.356m grant from Sport 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



  

England for energy efficiency works to Dunston Leisure Centre. 
(ii) Approval is given to accept the grant of £4.148m towards energy works at 

various swimming pools 
(iii) Approval is given to add £0.395m to the 2024/25 and 2025/26 capital 

programme, to provide the required 12% match funding 
(iv) Approval is given to appoint Equans Ltd as the contractor to undertake both 

the detailed design work for energy works at various swimming pools, at a  
budgeted cost of £0.475m 

(v) Delegated approval of final terms, conditions and costs of the design contract 
is given to the Strategic Director of Economy, Innovation and Growth, in 
consultation with Strategic Director, Resources and Digital,  and Strategic 
Director, Corporate Services and Governance. 

 
For the following reason(s): 
(i) To improve energy efficiency and reduce carbon emissions of the 

swimming pools in question 
(ii) To support the future viability of swimming pools in Gateshead,  
(iii) To support the Council’s Climate Emergency Action Plan to 

achieve net zero emissions by 2030 
 
 
 
CONTACT:    Jim Gillon, Service Director, Energy and Design           extension:   3923 
  

Page 18



  

          APPENDIX 1 
 
 Policy Context  
 

1. The proposals here continue to contribute to the delivery of many targets within 
the Corporate Plan, Thrive and the Council’s Climate Emergency Action Plan.  
specifically: 
• Supporting the ongoing viability of leisure centres, under their new 

management arrangements, to ensure communities continue to receive health 
and activity benefits 

• The heat pumps will ensure these leisure centres – some of the Councils 
largest gas consumers – are on a path to have zero carbon emissions  

 
 Background 
 

2. In October 2023, the Council submitted two speculative capital grant bids to two 
funding schemes. Leisure facilities were prioritised for both applications, to 
maximise the cost and carbon saving opportunity for leisure facilities.  

 
3. The Council has recei
[...]
are providers, hard to 
reach groups as well as potential future service users.  
 

6. Our Future Generalist Home Care services must complement the new strategic 
direction of Gateshead Council in foregrounding locality-based and community-led 
support.   

 
7. Gateshead Council has committed to the principles of the Unison Ethical Care 

Charter (ECC), Stages 1 and 2, (On-line-Catalogue220142.pdf (unison.org.uk)) 
and will be built into our future contracts. 
 

8. The proposed model will: 
• Improve recruitment and retention levels in the market 
• Secure the capacity needed now and the future to meet the needs of the 

Gateshead Population 
• Achieve medium- and long-term savings for the Council 
• Have a focus on individual ‘Outcomes’ instead of the traditional ‘Time & Task’ 
• Improve the Quality-of-Care that people receive 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

https://www.unison.org.uk/content/uploads/2013/11/On-line-Catalogue220142.pdf


2 
 
 

Further detail of the model and associated costs can be found in the Appendices. 
 

Proposal  
 
9. A tender exercise will commence on 26th April 2024 and end on 29th July 2024.   

 
10. Approval for the Service Director, Corporate Commissioning and Procurement to 

award the contracts following a tender process in accordance with the Contract 
Procedure Rules. 
 

11. New services will commence from 28th October 2024. 
 
Recommendations 

 
12. It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

(i) Endorses the new model and associated costings to support the 
implementation of new Generalist Home Care services in Gateshead. 

(ii) Approves the project to progress to the next procurement stage. 
 
 for the following reason(s) 
 

(i)  To support securing the required capacity to meet current and future 
demands for these services 

 (ii) To achieve the ASC demand interventions included in the Council’s Medium 
  Term Financial Strategy over the next five years. 
 (iii) To enable to meet the ECC charter standards that will improve terms
[...]
ntal Policy update 
and Biodiversity Duty 

 
REPORT OF: Anneliese Hutchinson, Interim Strategic Director, 

Economy, Innovation and Growth      
 
 
Purpose of the Report  

 
1. Cabinet is requested to; 
 

a. Note the results of the independent environmental Audit  
b. Note the carbon monitoring report summary  
c. Note the ongoing activities that are progressing towards our climate and 

environmental sustainability targets (Appendix 2).  
d. Note the Councils Biodiversity Duty and agree to a biodiversity report of 

the Council’s activities 
e. Recommend full Council approve the amended wording to the Council’s 

Environmental Policy (Appendix 3).  
 

Background  
 

2. Following the declaration of a climate emergency in 2019 (Appendix 1), the adoption of the 
Climate Action Plan for council operations in 2021 and the adoption of the Climate 
Strategy for Gateshead in 2022 progress is being made to both mitigate the impacts of 
climate change by reducing emissions and to protect our communities by making them 
more resilient to the impacts of climate change.  
 
Proposal  
 

3. Environmental Policy  
 
The Environmental policy for the Council was approved in February 2021.Following a 
review of the policy there is a proposal to make some amendments to better align the 
policy to the declaration of a climate emergency and the Climate Action plan (2021) and 
Climate Strategy (2022). The amended wording (set out in Appendix 3) primarily clarifies 
that the carbon reduction target relates to ‘carbon neutrality’ not ‘net zero’ which allows for 
carbon offsetting and that ‘clean’ energy refers to ‘low-carbon' energy providing clarity to 
our ambitions.   
 

4. Investors in the Environment Audit  

Following the Climate Emergency Declaration made by Full Council on 23 May 2019, 
Cabinet agreed that officers should commence an environmental audit of the Council’s 
activities.  The first audit was carried out in 2020 and the 3rd annual review has been 
undertaken by 
[...]

Education and others, to develop an anti-poverty strategy for Gateshead. 

 
B. Lead the work set out in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy to ensure a 

health standard of living for all, in accordance with international law on 
economic and social rights.   

 

Page 62



  

C. Increase oversight, understanding and accessibility of information, guidance, 
and self-help resources to better support our residents and frontline staff to 
get the right help, at the right time, and in the right way.  

 
D. Continue to collaborate with the locality team and support the development 

and implementation of the locality plans.  
 

As the team integrates and embeds within Public Health and Wellbeing the work 
described above will evolve and adjust to reflect public health priorities.  

 
7. Cabinet are asked to approve: 

 
(i) the proposal to transfer of the Communities and Volunteering Service from Housing, 

Environmental and Healthy Communities into Public Health and Wellbeing; 
 

(ii) an administrative virement of £0.607m, moving the budget for these services from 
Housing, Environmental and Healthy Communities to Public Health and Wellbeing;. 

 
(iii) the re-naming of the service, as Community, Health and Wellbeing.   

 
Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

(i) Approves the proposed move of the Communities and 
Volunteering Service from Housing, Environmental and Health 
Communities to Public Health and Wellbeing. 

(ii) Approves the change of name for the service to Community, 
Health and Wellbeing. 

(iii) Approve an administrative budget virement of £0.607m.   
(iv) Notes the areas of work progressed to date, and the proposed 

priorities moving forward.   
 
 for the following reason(s) 

 
(i) To refocus our efforts around poverty, inequality and socio-economic 

disadvantage and support the Council to deliver its commitment to ensure 
a healthy standard of living for all, in accordance with international law on 
economic and social righ
[...]
d by the Council 
while tackling other low rise, “hard to treat” non-traditional properties.  
 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 11



  

Proposal   
 
6. It is proposed to submit the HECA report, as summarised in Appendix 2 
 
Recommendations 
 
7. It is recommended that  

(i) Approves the Home Energy Conservation Act Report.  
(ii)  Agrees to it being submitted to the Department for Energy Security & Net 
 Zero following the Cabinet meeting 
(iii) Agrees to the publication of Appendix 2 on the Council’s website  

 
 for the following reason(s) 

(i) To meet the Council’s statutory obligations under HECA (1995) 
(ii) To continue improving the energy efficiency of both housing and non- 

domestic buildings in Gateshead 
(iii) To reduce C02 emissions from the domestic sector 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT:  Yvonne Gill, Energy Funding Officer                    extension:  2935  
 
           

Page 68



  

APPENDIX 1 
 
 Policy Context  
 
 

1. There are a few schemes and future proposals with the aim to deliver measures to 
improve the energy efficiency of the residential stock in the borough, reduce fuel 
poverty, lower carbon emissions, and improve housing conditions. Schemes are 
also proposed to improve non-domestic properties that the Council owns, and 
buildings owned by small to medium size enterprises (SMEs). Proposals contribute 
towards achieving many elements of Vision 2030, the Councils Corporate Plan and 
other council strategies and commitment as outlined below. 

 
The Corporate Plan – Making Gateshead a Place Where Everyone Thrives 

 
2. Measures reported have helped to, and will continue to help to, make Gateshead a 

place where everyone thrives where people and families are at the heart of what 
the Council does. It will help to address the inequalities in housing standards by 
investment in sustainable energy solutions in the borough.  

 
Climate Emergency 

 
3. The Council declared a Climate 
[...]
ted powers in accordance 
with Financial Regulation 8.10. Additionally, whilst a debt may be written off; if 
circumstances change, such as a dividend being paid from the winding up of a 
business, a reduction in the valuation of a property, measures are taken to reinstate 
debt to account for any additional income being received. This is the case for the 
Non-Domestic Rate balances under £500 where the write off reversed exceeds the 
balance written off. 

 
9. The total proposed transfer of uncollectable balances is therefore £2,259,896.05 in 

respect of Council Tax and £877,275.64 in respect of Non-Domestic Rates. 
 

Recommendations 
 
10. It is recommended that Cabinet agree to: 
 

(i) The transfer of 1,419 uncollectable accounts in respect of Council Tax 
balances totalling £1,824,068.25. 

  
(ii) The transfer of 107 uncollectable accounts of Non-Domestic Rates balances     

totalling £940,521.03. 
 
(iii) Note the action taken under delegated powers to transfer Council Tax and 

Non-Domestic Rates accounts with balances of £500 or less identified in 
paragraph 8 of this report. 

 
 
 for the following reason(s) 
 

(i) To ensure the effective management of the Council’s resources. 
 

 (ii) To ensure that the Council Accounts accurately reflect the correct financial 
  position. 
 
CONTACT:  Marisa Jobling                   extension:  3581  

Page 74



 3 of 5  
 

          APPENDIX 1 
 
 Policy Context  
 
1. The proposals in this report are consistent with Council priorities and in particular 

ensuring that effective use is made of Council resources to support the framework 
for “making Gateshead a place where everyone thrives”.  
The Council is committed to taking all appropriate recovery action necessary before 
considering a debt for write off. This includes issuing recovery notices at the start of 
the recovery process, telephone and email engagement, and where necessary, 
legal service, court and enforcement action. Despite the Council’s best 
[...]

	Policy Context
	Background
	Details of Debts Included in Transfer
	Consultation
	Alternative Options
	Implications of Recommended Option

	12.	Background Information: None

	14 Project funding for Gateshead Energy Company



Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET MEETING 
 

Tuesday, 16 April 2024 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gannon 
  
 Councillors: C Donovan, J Adams, A Douglas, L Green, 

G Haley, J McElroy, M McNestry and B Oliphant 
  
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors: C Buckley, K Dodds and L Kirton 

 
  
C147   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Brain. 

  
C148   MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the last meeting held on 19 March 2024 were approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chair. 
  

C149   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
  

C150   COUNCIL TAX PREMIUMS  
 

 Consideration has been given to approve the legislative Second Homes Premium 
provided for in the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023 which billing authorities 
may charge. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

(i)       That the application of the Second Homes Premium from May 2025 be 
approved. 

  
The decision above has been made for the following reasons: 
  

(a)       Application of the Second Homes Premium will deliver additional council 
tax income for the council and its precepting bodies. 

  
(b)       It will further discourage the holding of empty properties. 

  
C151   ENERGY GRANTS FOR SWIMMING POOLS  

 
 Consideration has been given to an urgent decision which accepted a grant of 

£0.356m from Sport England for energy improvement works at Dunston Leisure 



 

Centre.  
  
Consideration has also been given to request grant approval for £4.148m grant to 
install low carbon heat pumps at Dunston Leisure Centre and Blaydon Leisure and 
Primary Care Centre. Further consideration has been given to request approval to 
award design contracts to Equans Ltd for low carbon heat pumps. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

(i)       That the urgent decision taken to accept a £0.356m grant from Sport 
England for energy efficiency works to Dunston Leisure Centre be noted. 
  

(ii)      Cabinet give approval to accept the grant of £4.148m towards energy 
works at various swimming pools. 
 

(iii)      Cabinet give approval to add £0.395m to the 2024/25 and 2025/26 capital 
programme, to provide the required 12% match funding. 
  

(iv)      Cabinet give approval to appoint Equans Ltd as the contractor to 
undertake both the detailed design work for energy works at various 
swimming pools, at a budgeted cost of £0.475m. 

  
(v)       Delegated approval of final terms, conditions and costs of the design 

contract is given to the Strategic Director of Economy, Innovation and 
Growth, in consultation with Strategic Director, Resources is agreed. 

  
For the following reasons: 
  

(a)       To improve energy efficiency and reduce carbon emissions of the 
swimming pools in question. 

  
(b)       To support the future viability of swimming pools in Gateshead. 

  
(c)       To support the Council’s Climate Emergency Action Plan to achieve net 

zero emissions by 2030. 
  

C152   GENERALIST HOME CARE - RECOMMISSION OF NEW CONTRACTS  
 

 Consideration has been given to approve the procurement of a new Generalist 
Home Care service in Gateshead to meet current and growing future demands to 
achieve our ‘Home First’ vision. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

(i)       Cabinet endorsed the new model and associated costings to support the 
implementation of new Generalist Home Care services in Gateshead. 

  
(ii)      Cabinet approved the project to progress to the next procurement stage. 

  
 



 

The above decision has been made for the following reasons: 
  

(a)       To support securing the required capacity to meet current and future 
demands for these services. 

  
(b)       To achieve the ASC demand interventions included in the Council’s 

Medium Term Financial Strategy over the next five years. 
  

(c)       To meet the ECC charter standards that will improve terms and conditions 
for Care Workers under these contracts. 

  
C153   PROPOSALS FOR SCHOOL TERM DATES 2025/26  

 
 Consideration has been given to approve the school term dates for 2025/26. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  

(i)       Cabinet approved the school term dates for 2025/26. 
  
The above decision has been made for the following reasons: 
  

(a)       To allow future planning to take place. 
  

(b)       Make effective and efficient use of local authority resources. 
  

C154   GYPSY AND TRAVELLER ACCOMMODATION NEEDS ASSESSMENT  
 

 Consideration has been given to approve the discontinuation of the provision of 
facilities for the travelling community at the existing site at Baltic Road. 
Consideration has also been given to a proposal to demolish the buildings on site so 
that the land can be appropriated and managed accordingly. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

(i)        Cabinet approves the permanent closure of the travellers’ site at Baltic 
Road, Gateshead and approves the intention to conclude the proposed 
redundancy as reported with subsequent cessation of the service. 
  

(ii)       Cabinet request that the Service Director, Property and Assets take back 
the management of the land associated with the site. 

  
The above decision has been made for the following reason:  
  

(a)       There is no longer demand for the provision of temporary and permanent 
stopping facilities for travellers at this location. 

  
C155   CLIMATE EMERGENCY UPDATE, ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY UPDATE AND 

BIODIVERSITY DUTY  
 

 Consideration has been given to: 



 

  
1. Note the results of the independent environmental Audit. 
2. Note the carbon monitoring report summary. 
3. Note the ongoing activities that are progressing towards our climate and 

environmental sustainability targets. 
4. Note the Council’s Biodiversity Duty and agree to a biodiversity report of the 

Council’s activities. 
5. Recommend full Council approve the amended wording to the Council’s 

Environmental Policy. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

(i)       That the Council is recommended to approve the amended wording to the 
Council’s Environmental Policy. 
  

(ii)      That Council is recommended to approve the work to produce the first 
Biodiversity Report by Winter 2024. 

  
The above decision has been made for the following reasons: 
  

(a)       To progress towards the Council’s carbon neutrality commitment. 
  

(b)       To fulfil the Council’s biodiversity duty. 
  

C156   COMMUNITIES AND VOLUNTEERING SERVICE  
 

 Consideration has been given to seek approval to move the Communities and 
Volunteering Service and its budget from Housing, Environment and Healthy 
Communities to Public Health and Wellbeing. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

(i)        That the Council is recommended to approve the proposed move of the 
Communities and Volunteering Service from Housing, Environment and 
Healthy Communities to Public Health and Wellbeing. 
  

(ii)       That the Council is recommended to approve an administrative budget 
virement of £0.607m. 

  
The above decision has been made for the following reasons: 
  

(a)       To refocus the Council’s efforts around poverty, inequality, and socio-
economic disadvantage and to support the Council to deliver its 
commitment to ensure a healthy standard of living for all, in accordance 
with international law on economic and social rights. 

  
(b)       To support the Director of Public Health as the responsibilities of this role 

broaden. 
 
  



 

C157   HOME ENERGY CONSERVATION ACT REPORT 2023  
 

 Consideration has been given to approve the submission of the Council’s return to 
government in relation to the Home Energy Conservation Act (1995). 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

(i)       That the Home Energy Conservation Act Report be approved. 
  

(ii)      That Cabinet agree to the Report being submitted to the Department for 
Energy Security & Net Zero. 

  
(iii)      That Cabinet agree to the publication of Appendix 2 on the Council’s 

website. 
  

The above decision has been made for the following reasons: 
  

(a)       To meet the Council’s statutory obligations under HECA (1995). 
  

(b)       To continue improving the energy efficiency of both housing and non-
domestic buildings in Gateshead. 

  
(c)        To reduce C02 emissions from the domestic sector. 

  
C158   COUNCIL TAX AND NON-DOMESTIC RATES - TRANSFER OF 

UNCOLLECTABLE AMOUNTS  
 

 Consideration has been given to approve the transfer of outstanding balances from 
Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates (NDR) accounts where all possible recovery 
action has been taken and the balances are now considered to be uncollectable. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

(i)       Cabinet approves the transfer of 1,419 uncollectable accounts in respect 
of Council Tax balances totalling £1,824,068.25. 
  

(ii)      Cabinet approves the transfer of 107 uncollectable accounts of Non-
Domestic Rates balances totalling £940,521.03. 
  

(iii)     That the action taken under delegated powers to transfer Council Tax and 
Non-Domestic Rates accounts with balances of £500 or less identified in 
paragraph 8 of the report is noted. 

  
The above decision has been made for the following reasons: 
  

(a)       To ensure the effective management of the Council’s resources. 
  

(b)       To ensure that the Council Accounts accurately reflect the correct 
financial position. 

  



 

C159   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED: 
  

(i)       That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the remaining business in accordance with paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

  
C160   PROJECT FUNDING FOR GATESHEAD ENERGY COMPANY  

 
 Consideration has been given to agree a £0.61m grant to Gateshead Energy 

Company for Phase 1 of the Old Fold Heat network. Consideration was also given to 
agree two additional loans to Gateshead Energy Company: 
  
• £0.7m for Old Fold Phase 1 heat network, from existing capital programme. 
• £0.5m for GB Lubricants connection, as an addition to the capital programme. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

(i)       That the grant to Gateshead Energy Company of £0.61m from the 
£2.85m of Heat Network Investment Programme grants held by the 
Council for the Old Fold Phase 1 scheme be approved. 
  

(ii)      Cabinet approves the request that the Council issue a 40 year loan of 
£0.7m to Gateshead Energy Company, for the Old Fold Phase 1 scheme. 
  

(iii)      Cabinet approves the request that the Council issue a 10 year loan of 
£0.5m to Gateshead Energy Company, for the GB Lubricants connection, 
and to add this additional amount to the capital programme. 

  
The above decision has been made for the following reasons: 
  

(a)     To allow Gateshead Energy Company to continue to grow and expand, to 
deliver the Council’s objectives. 

  
(b)     To reduce cost of energy to homes and businesses, to support Thrive 

agenda. 
  

(c)     To reduce carbon emissions of homes and community facilities, to support 
the Council’s Climate Emergency Action Plan. 

  
(d)     To prove concepts for larger scale delivery of heat network to Council 

homes, to support Climate Emergency targets and to stimulate green 
economy jobs and skill, in line with the Economic Development Strategy. 

 
 

Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online 
and in the minute file.  Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as 
defined by the Access to Information Act. 
 



 

The decisions referred to in these minutes will come into force and be implemented after 
the expiry of 3 working days after the publication date of the minutes identified below 
unless the matters are ‘called in’. 

 
 Publication date: 18 April 2024 

 
Chair……….……………….. 

 
 


